
 

1 

 
 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 6th March 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Management 
Committee, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Wednesday 6th March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

G. Woodhall Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors P Keska (Chairman), T Matthews (Vice-Chairman), 
C Amos, R Baldwin, H Brady, L Burrows, I Hadley, S Heap, 
S Heather, H Kane, H Kauffman, R Morgan, C C Pond, 
K Williamson and J M Whitehouse 

 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement:  
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). Therefore by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If any public speakers on Microsoft Teams do 
not wish to have their image captured they should ensure that their video setting 
throughout the meeting is turned off and set to audio only.  
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting. 
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking.” 
 
 
  

 2. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  (Pages 4 - 5) 



District Development Management Committee Wednesday 6th March 2024 

2 

 
  General advice for those persons attending the meeting of the Committee is attached 

as an Appendix to this agenda. 
  

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
  

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 9) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2024. 
  

 7. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 8. EPF/2601/22 LAND TO THE SOUTH & EAST OF THE FORMER CHIMES GARDEN 
CENTRE, NAZEING, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN10 6RJ  (Pages 10 - 27) 

 
  To consider the attached report for the Outline application for the redevelopment of 

the site to provide up to 52 later living apartments (Extra Care Housing) incorporating 
a convenience shop and café (use class E); 13 retirement cottages (Extra Care 
Housing); 10 self build & custom build houses; 4 affordable houses, open space, 
bowling green, children's play area and improved local bus service; all matters 
reserved except access. 
  

 9. EPF/2913/22 - FORMER PYRLES LANE NURSERY, PYRLES LANE, LOUGHTON 
IG10 2NL  (Pages 28 - 54) 

 
  To consider the attached report for the Residential Development of 43 dwellings with 

associated vehicular access point off Pyrles Lane, car parking, open space, 
landscaping, and associated infrastructure. 
  

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


District Development Management Committee Wednesday 6th March 2024 

3 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
(Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To consider whether, under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press should be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on grounds that 
they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential 
under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item Subject Paragraph Number 
Nil None Nil 

  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers 
(Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) Article 17 (Access to Information) 
of the Constitution defines background papers as being documents relating to the 
subject matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 
[...]
 The Committee will then debate the application and vote on either the 
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Committee. Should 
the Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, it is 
required to give its reasons for doing so. 
 
An Area Plans Sub-Committee is required to refer applications to the District Development 
Management Committee where: 
 
(a) the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services. 

Page 5



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday 13 February 2024, 7.00 pm - 8.20 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), T Matthews (Vice-Chairman), C Amos, 
R Baldwin, H Brady, I Hadley, S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, R Morgan, 
K Williamson, D Wixley, I Allgood and N Bedford 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) J M Whitehouse 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Graham Courtney (Service Manager (Planning Development)), 
Muhammad Rahman (Planning Officer), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager 
- Democratic & Electoral Services), Therese Larsen (Democratic 
Services Officer), Rebecca Moreton (Corporate Communications 
Officer) and Tom Carne (Corporate Communications Team Manager) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Jennifer Gould (Strategic Director and Chief Operating Officer) and 
James Warwick (Service Director (Contracts, Partnerships and 
Procurement)) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

29 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Democratic Services Officer reminded everyone present that 
the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
  
 

30 ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the procedures 
and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address the Committee in 
relation to the determination of applications for planning permission. The Committee noted the 
advice provided for the public and speakers in attendance at meetings of the Council’s 
planning committees. 
  
 

31 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was advised that the following substitute members had been appointed for the 
meeting: 
  
(a)       Councillor N Bedford for Councillor L Burrows; 
(b)       Councillor I Allgood for Councillor H Kauffman; and 
(c)       Councillor D Wixley for Councillor CC Pond. 
  
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UXdUgd2Nd48&t=184s


District Development Management Committee 
 Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
 
  

a)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Baldwin declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a resident 
of Burney Brive. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting 
for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/0726/23 - GARAGE SITE BURNEY DRIVE , LOUGHTON, IG10 2DU 
  

b)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Bedford declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a Parish 
Councillor. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/2478/23 - NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD, EPPING ROAD, NORTH WEALD 
BASSETT, EPPING CM16 
  

c)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Wixley declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a member 
of Epping Forest Heritage Trust. The Councillor had determined that he would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/2478/23 - NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD, EPPING ROAD, NORTH WEALD 
BASSETT, EPPING CM16 

  
d)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, all Councillors present at the 

meeting declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of the applicant being a Councillor. The Councillors had determined that they would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting: 
  

         EPF/2540/23 - SUMNERS FARM, EPPING ROAD, EPPING UPLAND, 
EPPING, CM16 6PX 
  

e)    Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor T Matthews declared 
a pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda. The Councillor had determined 
that he would leave the meeting for the consideration and voting of the application: 
  

         EPF/2540/23 - SUMNERS FARM, EPPING ROAD, EPPING UPLAND, 
EPPING, CM16 6PX 
  
 
 

33 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2024 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 

34 SITE VISITS  
 
Cllr D Wixley proposed a site visit for agenda item 12, EPF/2913/22 - FORMER PYRLES 
LANE NURSERY, PYRLES LANE, LOUGHTON IG10 2NL, which was seconded by Cllrs R 
Baldwin and I Allgood.  
  

Page 7



District Development Management Committee 
 Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
 
Resolved:  
  

(1)              That planning application EPF/2913/22 - FORMER PYRLES LANE    
NURSERY, PYRLES LANE, LOUGHTON IG10 2NL be deferred pending a site 
visit by the Committee. 
 

 
35 EPF/0047/24 - CHIGWELL PRIMARY ACADEMY, MANDIR LANE, CHIGWELL, IG7 6ED  

 
Decision: 
  
The application was granted planning permission based on option 1. 
 
 

36 EPF/2540/23 - SUMNERS FARM, EPPING ROAD, EPPING UPLAND, EPPING, CM16 6PX  
 
Decision: 
  
The application was approved. 
 
 

37 EPF/0726/23 - GARAGE SITE BURNEY DRIVE , LOUGHTON, IG10 2DU  
 
Decision:  
  
The application was refused for the resons set out below: 
  

1)    By reason of the proposed height and bulk, the proposal would be an unneighbourly 
development resulting in a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenities with regards 
to material loss of light, overshadowing, overlooking from the front balcony, loss of 
outlook and overbearing impact. As such the proposal fails to safeguard the living 
conditions of neighbouring amenities contrary to Policy DM9 (i) of the adopted Local 
Plan and Paragraph 135 (f) of the NPPF 2023.  

2)    The proposed contemporary design does not relate positively to the locality. 
Consequently, it would result in a harmful effect on the established character and 
appearance of the area, contrary to Policy DM9 of the adopted Local Plan 2023, and 
Paragraphs 131 & 135 of the NPPF 2023. 

 
 

38 EPF/2478/23 - NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD, EPPING ROAD, NORTH WEALD BASSETT, 
EPPING CM16  
 
Decision: 
  
The application was approved. 
 
 

39 EPF/2913/22 - FORMER PYRLES LANE NURSERY, PYRLES LANE, LOUGHTON IG10 
2NL  
 
Decision: 
  
The application was referred for a site visit.  
 
 

Page 8

https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=%3D&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=%3D%3D&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=%3D&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/register-view?c__q=%3D&c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register


District Development Management Committee 
 Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 
 

40 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Committee. 
 
 
 

41 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of the 
public and press from the meeting. 
  

  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



 

OFFICER REPORT 
 

Application Ref: EPF/2601/22 

Application Type: Outline planning permission: Some matters reserved 

Applicant: Lifestyle Care and Community Ltd 

Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 

Site Address: Land to the South & East of the former Chimes Garden Centre, Nazeing, 

Waltham Abbey, EN10 6RJ 

Proposal: Outline application for the redevelopment of the site to provide up to 52 later living 

apartments (Extra Care Housing) incorporating a convenience shop and café (use 

class E); 13 retirement cottages (Extra Care Housing); 10 self build & custom 

build houses; 4 affordable houses, open space, bowling green, children's play 

area and improved local bus service; all matters reserved except access. 

Ward: Lower Nazeing 

Parish: Nazeing 

View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Ufuc  

Recommendation: Refuse 

 

 
 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 0100018534 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Ufuc


REPORT TO DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEM
[...]
    Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Section 8        Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Section 11      Making effective use of land 
Paragraphs    131 & 135 
Paragraphs    142 – 155 
Paragraph      186 
  
Summary of Representations 
 
Number of neighbours Consulted: 135. 45 Responses Received. 
Site notice posted: Yes, including a Press advert 
 
4 LETTERS FROM BULLRUSH WAY SUPPORTING THE SCHEME. 

Page 13



 
MULTIPLE OBJECTIONS RECEIVED inc Broxbourne Cruising Club – Summarised as: 
 

• Increased Traffic 

• Lack of Infrastructure 

• Impact on the Green Belt & LVRP 

• Flood Risk 

• No very special circumstances 

• Ecology Concerns 

• Impact on Rural Environment/Trees/Landscape 

• Noise and general disturbance. 

• Loss of privacy/overlooking; and 

• Insufficient Lighting for Elderly Residents. 
 
NAZEING PARISH COUNCIL – The Council has supported this application throughout and continues to 
do so. We reiterate our previous comments made on 02/01/2023, that the Council fully support the 
application EPF/2602/22 because the following will be specifically provided: 
 

1. Assisted living apartments and care facilities,  
2. A new children’s play area which will also be available for use by the residents of the completed 

phases of the Chimes development,  
3. Four starter homes,  
4. Ten self-build homes,  
5. Financial contribution to Epping Forest Community Transport, which will provide an improved 

bus service to Nazeing and residents of Riverside ward,  
6. A roundabout at the entrance to the Chimes site and  
7. Communal facilities.  

 
Resolved – that the Council also support application EPF/2601/22, although the Council’s preference is 
for application EPF/2602/22 as the starter homes are at 70% of Open Market Value. The reasons for 
supporting the application are the same as for application EPF/2602/22.  
 
The Council have requested that District Cllrs Bassett and Pugsley call in both applications, namely 
EPF/2602/22 and EPF/2601/22. 
 
Further comments following the re-consultation exercise; 
 
At a meeting of Nazeing Parish Councils Planning Committee on 13th April 2023, the case detailed 
above was considered. 
 
This Council is aware that negotiations have been taking place with the Case Officer and as a result 
changes have been made to the scheme which is the subject of these applications. 
In my letter dated 10 February 2023 I set out a number of reasons why the Council is supporting the 
applications. In the main these have not changed notwithstanding amendments which have been made 
by the applicant to the proposals. For example, it appears that Essex Highways objected to the proposal 
to include a mini roundabout at the entrance to the Chimes development on the basis that it was not 
required. Accordingly, the roundabout has been removed from the applications which is one of the 
reasons for the re-consultation. 
 
The applicant has also indicated an intention to enter into a S.106 Agreement on the basis that the 
money contributed will be ring-fenced for Nazeing. 
 
Following further discussion, the Council resolved to continue to strongly support both of the above 
applications as explained in the penultimate paragraph of my letter dated 10 February 2023. 

Page 14



 
Planning Considerations 
 
The application has been submitted in outline with all matters, except for access, reserved for 
subsequent determination. As such the scope of the proposal is limited to consideration of the principle 
of the development and the access. Matters relating to scale, appearance, layout, and landscaping are 
to be fully assessed via a future reserved matters application(s).  
 
The proposal would utilise the existing access, albeit with an extended vehicular crossover and no 
objections have been raised by the Highways officer in this regard. Whilst the parking spaces are 
indicated on the plans, these are merely indicative since layout is a reserved matter and would be 
considered subsequ
[...]
 works undertaken to the access road 
leading to ‘phase 1 and 2’. These concerns are being investigated by Planning Enforcement however 
are not considered relevant to this planning proposal. 
 
To summarise, the Council consider that the cumulative reasons advanced by the applicant do not 
amount to very special circumstances to clearly outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, the additional harm derived from loss of openness, and conflicting with 
fundamental purposes of including land within it. 
 
Consequently, the ‘very special circumstances’ necessary to justify the development do not exist.  
 
Officers have considered the representations, and these have been addressed above. although some 
issues will be assessed in detail at reserved matters stage when layout, landscape, scale etc. is 
considered. 
 
Officers have also considered the numerous appeal decisions submitted by the applicant in support of 
the application, however each case needs to be assessed on its own individual merits and for the 
reasons set out above, they afforded limited weight. 
  
For the reasons set out above having regard to all the matters raised, it is recommended that planning 
permission is refused. 
 
  
If you wish to discuss the contents of this report item, please contact the case officer by 2pm on 
the day of the meeting at the latest. If no direct contact can be made, please email:    
contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Page 26

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


Refusal Reason(s): (2) 

 

1 

 

The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate 

development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt. In addition, the proposal would cause 

significant additional harm to its openness and would conflict with its fundamental purpose of 

keeping land permanently open. The nature of the proposal would cause a significant increase 

in the residential paraphernalia in and around the site which would cause additional significant 

harm to the character of the Green Belt. The very special circumstances advanced by the 

applicant do not clearly outweigh these identified harms to the Green Belt and the other harms 

identified. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SP5 & DM4 of the Epping Forest 

District Local Plan 2011 - 2033 (2023), and Paragraphs 137, 147 - 150 of the NPPF 2023.    
 

2 

 

In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the proposed development fails 

to mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the local infrastructure and service, 

including provision of affordable housing, health capacity, sports & leisure, open space, BNG, 

the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms of air pollution, and local community 

facilities as set out in the adopted Infrastructure Delivery Plan. Failure to secure such 

mitigation is contrary to policies H2, DM2, DM22, D1, D2, D3 and D4 of the Epping Forest 

Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023), the NPPF 2023, and the requirements of the Habitats 

Regulations 2017.  
 

Informatives: (2) 

 

3 

 

The Local Planning Authority has identified matters of concern within the officer’s report and 

clearly set out the reason(s) for refusal within the decision notice. The Local Planning Authority 

has a formal post-application advice service. Please see the Councils website for guidance and 

fees for this service - https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/planning-and-building/apply-for-pre-

application-advice/. If appropriate, the Local Planning Authority is willing to provide post-

application advice in respect of any future application for a revised development through this 

service. 

  
 

4 

 

This decision is made with reference to the following plan numbers: 17152-E-001 Rev G, 17152-

P-001 Rev G, 10891L.LSP.003 Rev H, Tree Constraints Plan (Preliminary) - Sheets 1 - 3, Artist 

Impressions 1 - 6, and Supporting Information.  
 
 

Page 27

[...]
or to monitoring 

Page 42



commencing and must not be moved unless agreed with the Local Planning Authority’s 

Environmental Health Team. Reference should be made to IAQM’s Guidance on Monitoring in 

the Vicinity of Demolition and Construction Sites and/or the GLA’s The Control of Dust and 

Emissions during Construction and Demolition SPG when proposing monitoring locations. 

 

1b) Real time dust monitoring with a minimum of 2 monitors is required for the duration of the 

demolition, earthworks, and construction phases of this development. Any exceedances of the 

particulate threshold must be reported to the Local Planning Authority’s Environmental Health 

Team within 1 working day of an exceedance being detected along with details of what 

measures have been implemented to stop any further exceedances from occurring. Should 

exceedances occur regularly or justified complaints from neighbouring properties regarding dust 

be received, regular monitoring reports may be required. The monitors must not be moved 

unless agreed with the Local Planning Authority’s Environmental Health Team. Reference 

should be made to IAQM’s Guidance on Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and 

Construction Sites and/or the GLA’s The Control of Dust and Emissions during Construction and 

Demolition SPG when establishing particulate threshold limits. 

 

Demolition/Construction 

 

2) Prior to demolition/construction works commencing a Construction Management Statement 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This should 

include a risk assessment and a method statement in accordance with relevant guidance such 

as IAQM’s assessment of dust from demolition and construction guidance and the control of 

dust and emissions from construction and demolition best practice guidance published by the 

Greater London Authority. The scheme shall set out the secure measures, which can, and will, 

be put in place. The submitted manage
[...]
rst occupation of 

each dwelling. These packs are to be provided by the Developer to the occupiers of each 

dwelling free of charge. 

 

Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting sustainable 

development and transport in mitigating the effects of development on the Epping Forest Special 

Area of Conservation. The above measures are to ensure that this proposal is in accordance 

with Policies DM2 & T1 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023), the NPPF 

and the Habitats Regulations 2017 (as amended).  
 

23 

 

Prior to first occupation of the development herby permitted a plan indicating the position, 

design, materials, and type of boundary treatment to be erected, shall have been submitted to 

an approved by the Local Planning Authority, in writing. The approved boundary treatment shall 

be implemented prior to the occupation of the development and so retained. 

 

Reason: To ensure the safe movement of vehicles between the highway and off-street parking 

areas and to ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development, in accordance with Policies 

T1 & DM9 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF.  
 

24 

 

Prior to the first occupation of the development the parking and turning areas as indicated on the 

approved plans shall be provided and retained as such for the life of the development. 

 

Page 50



Reason: To ensure that appropriate access, vehicle parking and turning is provided. The above 

measures are to ensure that this proposal is not contrary to the Highway Authority’s 

Development Management Policies, adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in 

February 2011, Policy T1 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the 

NPPF.  
 

25 

 

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 

permitted shall match those specified on the approved plans. 

 

Reason: To ensure a sat
[...]
e information submitted on all 

planning applications submitted after the 15th of April 2015 based on the key documents listed 

within this letter. This includes applications which have been previously submitted as part of an 

earlier stage of the planning process and granted planning permission based on historic 

requirements. The Local Planning Authority should use the information submitted within this 

response in conjunction with any other relevant information submitted as part of this application 

or as part of preceding applications to make a balanced decision based on the available 

information.  
 
 
 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Advice for Public & Speakers at Planning Committees
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 EPF/2601/22 Land to the South & East of the former Chimes Garden Centre, Nazeing, Waltham Abbey, EN10 6RJ
	9 EPF/2913/22 - Former Pyrles Lane Nursery, Pyrles Lane, Loughton IG10 2NL



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2024, 7.00 pm - 8.50 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), K Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 
C Amos, R Baldwin, H Brady, L Burrows, S Heap, S Heather, C C Pond, 
J M Whitehouse, J Lucas, J Philip and Caroline Pond 
 

Other Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors C Whitbread, D Wixley 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors L Mead 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) T Matthews, I Hadley, H Kane, H Kauffman and R Morgan 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Graham Courtney (Service Manager (Planning Development)), Gary 
Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services) and 
Natalie Cole (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and Muhammad 
Rahman (Planning Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

42 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services reminded 
everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be 
capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

43 ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the Committee noted the 
advice provided for the public and speakers in attendance at meetings of the Council’s 
planning committees. 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, who had given his apologies for the meeting, the 
Chairman invited nominations for Vice-Chairman. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That Cllr K Williamson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
45 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
The Committee was advised that the following substitute members had been appointed for the 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLG6IsqvS9wq3V-WEZiSWzc1Oqb0RgW593


District Development Management Committee Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 
 
meeting: 
  
(a)        Cllr J Lucas for Cllr T Matthews; 
(b)        Cllr JPhilip for Cllr I Hadley; and 
(c)        Councillor C P Pond for Councillor H Kauffman. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

a)          Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllr S Heather declared a 
personal interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a member of the 
Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor had determined that the interest 
was non-pecuniary and he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 

       EPF/2601/22 – Land to the South and East of the Former Chimes Garden 
Centre, Nazeing. 

  
b)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllr J Philip declared a personal 

interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of his Portfolio as a Cabinet 
member included responsibility for the client side of Qualis. The Councillor had 
determined that his interest weas non-pecuniary and he would remain in the meeting 
for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

       EPF/2913/22 – Former Pyrles Lane Nursery, Pyrles Lane, Loughton. 
 

47 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2024 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
48 SITE VISITS  

 
There were no requests for a site visit at any of the application sites being considered at the 
meeting. 
 

49 EPF/2601/22 LAND TO THE SOUTH & EAST OF THE FORMER CHIMES GARDEN 
CENTRE, NAZEING, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN10 6RJ  
 
The Planning Officer reported that this application had been referred to the Committee for a 
decision by the Area Planning Sub-Committee West, at its meeting held on 21 February 2024. 
  
The Committee agreed with the Planning Officer’s assessment in the report that the very 
special circumstances advanced by the applicant did not outweigh the identified harms to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt from this development. In addition, it was felt that there was sufficient 
land available elsewhere within the District, as identified by the adopted Local Plan, for such a 
development. It was also noted that the proposed affordable housing provision was 
significantly below the level that should be provided for this site. 
  
            Decision: 
  
            The application was refused for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 
  
The meeting was adjourned at 7.45pm to allow Members to take a comfort break. 
  
The meeting was reconvened at 7.50pm. 
 

https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001UfucAAC/epf260122?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register&tabset-dc51c=2


District Development Management Committee Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 
 

50 EPF/2913/22 - FORMER PYRLES LANE NURSERY, PYRLES LANE, LOUGHTON IG10 
2NL  
 
The Committee noted the concerns expressed by the local Ward Members in relation to this 
application; in particular, the effects that the development would have on neighbouring 
residents and the adjacent Community garden, possible highways safety issues at the 
entrance to the site, and a requested increase in the proposed Section 106 Legal Agreement 
monies. 
  
The Committee felt that condition 25 should be revised, such that the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the development should be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval prior to development. In addition, given the highways concerns 
raised by the local Ward Members, the Committee also believed that the Construction Method 
Statement (CMS) should be amended such that vehicles accessing the site should not turn 
right across the oncoming traffic during the construction phase. 
  
            Decision: 
  

The application was granted planning permission, subject to the following revisions: 
  
(1)        Condition 25 to include the submission to, and approval by, the Local Planning 
Authority of the materials to be used for the external surfaces prior to development; 
and 
  
(2)        the Construction Method Statement to also prohibit construction vehicles from 
turning right into the site across the oncoming traffic. 

 
51 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Committee. 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of the 
public and press from the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001UzZ5AAK/epf291322?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register&tabset-dc51c=2

